
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.263

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17-11-2016


Release of Centre's Share under SBM-Gramin


263. SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Individual Household Toilets constructed across the country under Swachh

Bharat Mission (Gramin) during 2015-16, State/UT-wise;


(b) whether it is also true that the Union Government is yet to release its share to some of the

State Governments for2015-16 for implementation of the SBM(Gramin);


(c) whether the State Government of Tamil Nadu has requested for the release of Centre's share

for the years 2015-16 and2016-17 amounting to Rs. 602.02 crore; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Union Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) State/UT-wise, number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed during 2015-16

is at Annexure-1.

(b) No, In fact during 2015-16, Rs. 6362.96 crores have been released to States for implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin).

(c) and (d) Rs. 78.94 crores and Rs.402.76 crores have been released to Tamil Nadu for the years

2015-16 and 2016-17 respectively under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin).


Annexure-1.

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.263 due

for reply on 17-11-2016


State/UT-wise, Individual household latrines constructed under SBM(G) during 2015-16

S.N. State/UT 2015-16

1 A & N ISLANDS

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 354996

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 19439

4 ASSAM 465545

5 BIHAR 427038

6 CHHATTISGARH 357107

7 D & N HAVELI

8 GOA 28637

9 GUJARAT 922728

10 HARYANA 132661

11
HIMACHAL PRADESH 66632

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 64665

13 JHARKHAND 315130

14 KARNATAKA 533011

15 KERALA 11752

16 MADHYA PRADESH 1022566

17 MAHARASHTRA 889170

18 MANIPUR 47636

19 MEGHALAYA 44129

20 MIZORAM 6026

21 NAGALAND 22617

22 ODISHA 1329832

23 PUDUCHERRY 0

24 PUNJAB 71543

25 RAJASTHAN 2164590

26 SIKKIM 3707

27 TAMIL NADU 948287

28 TELANGANA 240168

29 TRIPURA 61173

30 UTTAR PRADESH 694487

31 UTTARAKHAND 64030

32 WEST BENGAL 1432065

  TOTAL 12741367

